
 

Executive 
 

Tuesday October 20 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou Environment 
Councillor Linda Manchester Community Safety 
Councillor Tim McNally Resources 
Councillor Adele Morris Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Councillor David Noakes Executive Member for Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Paul Noblet Regeneration 
Councillor Lisa Rajan Children's Services 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton on 020 7525 7221 or 020 7525 4395 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; 
paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Leader of the Council 
Date: October 12 2009 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
 

Tuesday October 20 2009 
7.00 pm 

 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the executive 
procedure rules. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on September 29 2009.  
 

 

6. SOUTHWARK COMPACT 
  

10 - 38 

 To endorse the revised Southwark Compact attached as appendix 1 to the 
report and to make a commitment to fulfilling the council’s undertaking. 
 

 

7. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2010-11 TO 2012-13 - SCENE 
SETTING 

  

39 - 64 

 To note the context of the business and budget planning round and 
instruct the finance director to report back to the executive meeting on 
December 15 2009 on the Local Government Settlement 2010/11. 
Additionally to note the continued uncertainty of local government 
financing arrangements for 2011/12 and beyond not least with regard to 
the economic climate looking forward and to agree initial changes to a 
refreshed medium term resources strategy. 
 

 

8. ACCESS TO SPORTS FACILITIES IN PECKHAM RYE PARK - 
REPORT FROM SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE A 

  

65 - 76 

 To consider the comments of the strategic director of environment and 
housing in response to the recommendations of scrutiny sub-committee A.  
 

 

9. TIME FOR CHANGE BURGESS PARK - REPORT FROM SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE A 

  

77 - 90 

 To consider the comments of the strategic director of environment and 
house in response to the recommendations of scrutiny sub-committee A.  
 

 

10. CORE STRATEGY PUBLICATION/SUBMISSION VERSION 
  

91 - 191 

 To agree the core strategy publication/submission version (appendix A to 
the report) and to recommend to council assembly for agreement. To 
consider the changes as set out in the report and to make the necessary 
changes to the core strategy/submission version.  
 

 

11. DISPOSAL OF FORMER OFFICES, PECKHAM ROAD SE5 
  

192 - 198 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To agree that West House, Central House, East House and South House, 
Peckham Road and  29 Peckham Road London SE5 shown on the plan to 
be sold to the party identified in the closed report.  
 
To note that the proposed buyers will not require any additional land 
currently forming part of Lucas Gardens as a condition of purchase.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

12. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASE 1 
  

199 - 215 

 To approve in principle the joint procurement of development and housing 
association partners with the Homes and Communities Agency using their 
developer panel and to agree that the approval of the gateway 1 report 
(procurement strategy) is delegated to the Executive Member for 
Regeneration. 
 
To approve the phased commencement of the re-housing of Phase 1 
residents. 
 
To request officers to continue to explore all possible external funding 
sources to assist with the delivery of the project. 
 
To request the continuation of strategic dialogue with the Homes and 
Communities Agency to ensure commitment to the future availability of 
Social Housing Grant (SHG) funding and associated risks. 
 

 

13. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASES 2 & 3 
  

216 - 225 

 To note the success of the first stage of the bidding process and approve 
the preparation of an Interim Outline Business Case (OBC) for a Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI) scheme for phases 2 and 3 of the Aylesbury 
Regeneration programme. Officers to report back following the Interim 
Outline Business Case and advise further on the detailed options 
appraisal and preferred approach for delivery. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

executive wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.” 
 
 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

14. MINUTES 
  

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the closed section of the 
meeting held on September 29 2009. 
 

 

15. DISPOSAL OF FORMER OFFICES, PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE5 
  

 

 To consider the closed information relating to this item. 
 

 

16. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASE 1 
  

 

 To consider closed information relating to this item.  
 

 

17. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASES 2 & 3 
  

 

 To consider closed information relating to this item.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  October 12 2009 
 
 



1 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday September 29 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Executive held on Tuesday September 29 2009 
at 7.00 pm at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adele Morris and Lewis Robinson. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Paul Kyriacou, Paul Noblet and Lisa 
Rajan. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The following item was identifed as late and urgent.  The chair agreed to accept the item 
as urgent for the reasons of urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
• Item 15 – Cherry Garden Special and Gloucester Primary Schools: Consultation on 

Proposed Changes 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday September 29 2009 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meetings held on July 21 and July 29 2009 be agreed 
as correct records and signed by the chair. 

 

6. END OF YEAR BUSINESS REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the end of year business report for 2008/09 (appendix 1 of the report) be 

noted. 

2. That Southwark’s outturns from the first year of the new National Indicator Set be 
noted. 

 

7. MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 Fire at Lakanal House 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The executive notes, with deep sadness, the awful events at Lakanal House in 

Camberwell on July 3, which led to the death of 6 people and a number of injuries. 
 
2. The executive expresses sympathy and condolences to the families and friends of 

those who lost their lives.  Executive shares the deep sense of loss, bereavement 
and disbelief that is felt by the whole community as a result of these t
[...]
ny variations to the proposed 
programme be required. The executive member shall consult community council 
chairs regarding scheme changes in their area. 
 

4. That delegated authority be given to the executive member for environment to 
determine the most appropriate use of the £100K discretionary funding allocated by 
TfL for 2010/11.  
 

5. That the agreed programme be implemented as set out in appendices A and B of the 
report. 

 

10. DISPOSAL OF JOHN SMITH HOUSE, WALWORTH ROAD, SE17  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That John Smith House, Walworth Road London SE17, as shown on the plan, 

appendix 1 of the report (“the Property”), be sold freehold to Safeland plc/Alliance 
and Mutual (“the Buyer”) on terms and subject to provisions outlined in the closed 
report. 

 
2. That all necessary arrangements be made to vacate and clear the Property in order 

to facilitate the sale at a date to be agreed by the Head of Property. 
 
3. That arrangements for the council to take a short-term licence of the basement 

network room from the Buyer be put in place as appropriate upon terms to be 
agreed by and subject to the approval of the Head of Property. 

 

11. DISPOSAL OF THE COUNCIL'S FREEHOLD INTEREST IN SITE C5, GRANGE WALK 
AND THE ONE STOP SHOP 17 SPA ROAD, BERMONDSEY SPA  

 

 A correction was issued in respect of this item (see supplemental agenda no.2). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the disposal of Site C5 on the principal terms set out in the closed report be 

approved. 
 
2. That the disposal of 17 Spa Road (Bermondsey One Stop Shop) on the principle 

terms set out in the closed report be approved subject to a further executive decision 
that the property is surplus to requirements. 

 
3. That the Head of Property be authorised to agree any variations to the terms that 

may be necessary to achieve the regeneration in the light of further negotiations and 
securing full planning consent.   

 
4. That it be noted that the disposal will be conditional on surplus decla
[...]
m the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

 The executive approved as correct records, the minutes of the closed sections of the 
meetings held on July 21 and July 29 2009. 
 

17. DISPOSAL OF JOHN SMITH HOUSE, WALWORTH ROAD, SE17  
 

 The executive considered the closed information relating to this item.  See item 10 above 
for decision. 
 

18. DISPOSAL OF THE COUNCIL'S FREEHOLD INTEREST IN SITE C5 GRANGE WALK 
AND THE ONE STOP SHOP 17 SPA ROAD, BERMONDSEY SPA  

 

 The executive considered the closed information relating to this item.  See item 11 above 
for decision. 
 

19. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS ON 
PECKHAM SITE 7D (SUMNER ROAD WORKSHOPS, NORTH PECKHAM, SE15)  

 

 The executive considered the closed information relating to this item.  See item 12 above 
for decision. 
 

20. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL, PROVISION OF REVENUES 
& BENEFITS BACK OFFICE SERVICE  

 

 The executive considered the closed information relating to this item.  See item 14 above 
for decision. 
 

8



9 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday September 29 2009 
 

  
The meeting ended at 7.55pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 
OCTOBER 8 2009. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

9



Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
October 20 
2009 

MEETING NAME: 
Executive  
 

Report title: 
 

Southwark Compact 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Law, Communities & 
Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the Executive endorse the revised Southwark Compact attached as Appendix 1 and 

make a commitment to fulfilling the council's undertakings.  
 
2. That the Executive agrees that the principles of the Compact must be embedded across 

council departments. 
 
3. The Executive requests that officers from different departments work together to ensure a 

consistent approach to partnership and funding for the voluntary sector in line with the 
Compact. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. In 1998 the Government published COMPACT – getting it right together between 
Government, the voluntary, community and faith sectors. The Compact is a vision 
document; a statement of shared principles and undertakings that underpins the 
relationship between Government, voluntary, community and faith sectors into the future.   
 

5. The Southwark Compact follows on from the national framework. It is not a legally binding 
document but a voluntary agreement between statutory agencies and voluntary, 
community and faith sector organisations that sign up to it.  Its authority is created through 
commitment to partnership working and consultation by all partner agencies. The vision is 
encapsulated in a statement of intent jointly agreed by all stakeholders which states that:  
 
“Southwark's Voluntary, Community and Statutory sectors are committed to the 
principle of working together for the collective benefit of the residents of Southwark. 
Southwark's Compact will provide a framework for developing improved 
relationships based on shared values and mutual respect across all sectors”. 
 

6. The Compact was endorsed by the council's Executive in October 2002 and subsequently 
adopted by the Local Strategic Partnership, Southwark Alliance in 2003.  Copies of the 
final version of the Compact were then forwarded to all voluntary and community secto
[...]
nitoring, Review and 
Ongoing Development of the 
Compact 
 
The Compact is just one stage in an ongoing process of building and developing 
relations between the sectors. Progress will be monitored on an annual basis. 
 

38



Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
October 20 
2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive  
 
 

Report title: 
 

Policy and Resources Strategy 2010/11 to 2012/13 – 
Scene Setting  

Ward(s) or groups affected: All wards 
From: 
 

Finance Director 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The Executive: 
 

i. Note the context for the business and budget planning round. 
 

ii. Instruct the Finance Director to report back to the Executive at its meeting on 15 December 
2009 on the Local Government Settlement for 2010/11. 

 
iii. Note the continued uncertainty of local government financing arrangements for 2011/12 

and beyond not least with regard to the economic climate looking forward.  
 

iv. Agree initial changes to a refreshed medium term resources strategy (MTRS). 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
2. Alongside meeting local priorities as set out in Southwark 2016, the sustainable community 

strategy, over the last seven years the council has funded growth and commitments totalling an 
additional £71m.  Resources have been directed across services in accordance with policy 
priorities and upward budget pressures within environment, housing, health and community 
services, regeneration and modernisation.  Over the same period, total savings of £69m have 
been generated, the majority of which have been efficiencies.  At all times the council priority 
has been to protect frontline services as far as this has been possible.  

  
3. In line with the council’s commitment to keeping council tax increases within inflation levels, 

Southwark’s council tax has increased by 14.1% in the last six years compared to the average 
London increase over the same period of 16.9%. A 1% increase in council tax generates an 
additional £837k of resources.  It is assumed that if in
[...]
the above recommendations are fed into the 

Burgess Park Redevelopment Plan in conjunction with project manager for 
Burgess Park.  

 

90



 1 

Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
October 20 
2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 

Report title: Core Strategy Publication/Submission version  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Executive:  
 
1. Agrees the core strategy publication/submission version (appendix A) to send 

to the council assembly for agreement for consultation. 
 

2. Considers the changes suggested (as set out in table 1) and make necessary 
changes to the core strategy publication/submission version.  

 
3. This report is accompanied by a sustainability appraisal, equalities impact 

assessment, consultation plan, consultation report setting out details of 
consultation carried out to date and appropriate assessment (appendices B to 
E and G). 

 
4. Agrees to ‘save’ the Southwark plan policies as set out in Appendix F.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
5. The Core Strategy will provide the overarching planning framework for the 

borough. It will be a spatial plan which delivers the vision and objectives for 
Southwark set out in Southwark 2016. Looking forward to 2026, it will set out 
the kind of place we want Southwark to be, showing the areas in which growth 
will be expected to occur, those areas Southwark wishes to protect, such as 
open spaces, locations for employment uses, and Southwark’s approach to 
maintaining a stable and balanced community through the delivery of schools, 
affordable housing and leisure facilities. Like all development plans, the Core 
Strategy must be consistent with national planning guidance and in general 
conformity with the London Plan. It must show how Southwark will deliver its 
regional housing target, as well as targets set for the opportunity areas 
(Elephant and Castle and London Bridge/Bankside) and area
[...]
 Herne Hill, Nunhead and The Blue are local centres which provide a range of 

shopping and leisure facilities which serve a localised need. These facilities should 
be protected and appropriate new facilities encouraged, to reinforce their vitality and 
function. 

 

   
 
 

191



 1 
  

Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
October 20 
2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: 
 

Disposal of surplus offices at Peckham Road London 
SE5 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Brunswick Park 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Executive: 

 
1. Agrees, that West House, Central House, East House and South House, 

Peckham Road, London SE5, as shown edged red on the attached plan at 
Appendix 1, be sold to the party identified and on terms set out on the closed 
agenda. 

 
2. Agrees that 29 Peckham Road, London SE5, as shown edged red on the 

attached plan at Appendix 2, be sold to the party identified and on terms set out 
on the closed agenda. 

 
3. Notes that the proposed buyers will not require any additional land currently 

forming part of Lucas Gardens as a condition of purchase. 
 
4. Agrees to all necessary arrangements being made to vacate and clear the 

properties in order to facilitate the sale at a date to be agreed by the Head of 
Property. 

 
5. Agrees that arrangements to lease or licence parts of the properties back to the 

council be put in place if needed subject to the approval of the Head of Property. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

6. Executive on May 2 2007 authorised the acquisition of 160 Tooley Street London 
SE1 as a new administrative office as part of the Modernisation programme and 
in order to help meet cost saving initiatives and the commitment for carbon 
reduction.  This acquisition was supported by a business case envisaging the 
sale of surplus office premises to be vacated following relocation to Tooley 
Street. 

 
7. The properties affected by th
[...]
2 2009 

 
 
 
 

196



Scale 1/1250

Date 8/10/2009

APPENDIX 1

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

197



Scale 1/1250

Date 8/10/2009

APPENDIX 2

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

198



 

 1 

Item No.  

 

Classification: 

Open 

Date: 

October 20 2009 

Meeting Name: 

Executive  

Report title: Aylesbury Regeneration – Phase 1 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Faraday 

From: Strategic Director Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Executive: 
 
1. Approves in principle the joint procurement of development and housing association 

partners with the Homes and Communities Agency using their developer panel and 
to agree that the approval of the gateway 1 report (procurement strategy) is 
delegated to the Executive Member for Regeneration. 

 
2. Approves the phased commencement of the re-housing of Phase 1 residents. 
 
3. Requests officers to continue to explore all possible external funding sources to 

assist with the delivery of the project. 
 
4. Request the continuation of strategic dialogue with the Homes and Communities 

Agency to ensure commitment to the future availability of Social Housing Grant 
(SHG) funding and associated risks. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
5. In September 2005 the council agreed to a redevelopment strategy for Aylesbury, 

since then: 
 

• An Area Action Plan (AAP) has been prepared which will guide the 
redevelopment of the Aylesbury Estate to create a mixed tenure, family friendly 
area with supporting social and strategic infrastructure in 4 phases over the 
next 15-20 years (see site plan Figure 1) and phasing timetable (Figure 2).  
The Examination in Public of the AAP was held on September 2 and 3 2009. 
The Planning Inspector’s report is expected to be issued in late October 2009 
and it is anticipated that the AAP will be adopted by Council Assembly in 
January 2010. 

• London & Quadrant Group has been appointed as the registered social 
[...]
astructure quality is a high priority for the council and residents.   
 
 Rental Intermediate Sale Approximate 

Total 

Site 1b 153 51 205 409 

Site 1c 175 79 236 471 

Site 7 104 63 0 167 

Site 10 70 43 0 113 

Total 502 216 441 1159 
September 2009 figures 

215



 

 1 

Item No.  Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
October 20 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive  

Report title: Aylesbury Regeneration – Phases 2 and 3  

Ward(s) or groups affected: Faraday 

From: Strategic Director Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Executive: 
 
1. Note the success of the first stage of the bidding process. 
 
2. Approve the preparation of an Interim Outline Business Case (OBC) for a Private 

Finance Initiative (PFI) scheme for phases 2 and 3 of the Aylesbury Regeneration 
programme. 

 
3. Requests officers to report back following the Interim Outline Business Case and 

advise further on the detailed options appraisal and preferred approach for 
delivery. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. In September 2005 the council agreed to a redevelopment strategy for Aylesbury. 

Summary information about the overall progress of the scheme is contained in 
Annex A. 

 
5. In seeking public sector funding, the council was directed to the then emerging 

Homes and Communities Agency as a potential funding source and the HCA 
directed the council to consider the 6th bidding round for PFI. 

 
6. In October 2008, the council submitted an expression of Interest for Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Private Finance (PFI) credits to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in partial support of delivering Aylesbury 
phases 2 and 3.  The application received cross party support.  

 
7. This application was been successful; a government announcement was made on 

July 17 2009 confirming Southwark as the only London authority to be invited to 
receive a preliminary award of credits and to prepare an Outline Business Case 
(OBC). 

 
8. The HCA PFI team atten

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
MINUTES of the Executive held on Tuesday October 20 2009 at 7.00 pm at the Town 
Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
  

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Manchester, 
Tim McNally, Paul Noblet and Lisa Rajan.  
 
Additionally, apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Lewis 
Robinson.  
 

 

 
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The following supplemental information was identified and circulated: 
 

 Item 10, Core Strategy Publication/Submission version – 
addendum report from the council’s strategic director of 
regeneration and neighbourhoods 

 
 Item 15, Disposal of former offices, Peckham Road, SE5 – 

Supplemental advice from the council’s strategic director for 
communities, law & governance (closed) 

 
 
 
  
 
 

 

 



2 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following declarations were made: 
 

 Councillor David Noakes declared a personal but non prejudicial 
interest in relation to item 6, Southwark Compact as a member of 
the Southwark Alliance 

 
 Councillor Nick Stanton declared a personal but non prejudicial 

interest in relation to item 6, Southwark Compact as the chair of 
the Southwark Alliance and as a member of the Potters Field 
Management Trust 

 

 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 There were no public questions 
 

 
 
5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the open minutes of the meeting held on September 29 2009 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

 

 
6. SOUTHWARK COMPACT 
 

 

 Chris Sanford, Chief Executive, Community Action Southwark addressed 
executive and confirmed his support for the Southwark Compact. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the revised Southwark Compact attached as appendix 1 to the 

report be endorsed and a commitment be made to fulfilling the 
council’s undertakings. 

 
2. That the principles of the Compact must be embedded across the 

council departments.  
 
3. That officers from different departments be requested to work together 

to ensure a consistent approach to partnership and funding for the 
voluntary sector in line with the Compact.  

 
 
 
 

 

 



3 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

7. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2010-11 TO 2012-13 - SCENE 
SETTING 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the context of the business and budget planning round be noted. 
 
2. That the finance director be instructed to report back to the executive 

at its meeting on December 15 2009 on the Local Government 
Settlement 2010/11. 

 
3. That the continued uncertainty of local government financing 

arrangements for 2011/12 and beyond be noted not least with regard 
to the economic climate looking forward. 

 
4. That the initial changes to the refreshed medium term resources 

strategy (MTRS) be agreed.  
 

 

 
8. ACCESS TO SPORTS FACILITIES IN PECKHAM RYE PARK - 

REPORT FROM SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 

 Councillor John Friary, chair of scrutiny sub-committee A was in 
attendance for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the strategic director of environment and housing in 
response to the recommendations of the scrutiny sub-committee A on 
Access to Sports Facilities in Peckham Rye (set out in section 7 of the 
scrutiny report attached as appendix A) and the overview and scrutiny 
report were considered and noted.   
 

 

 
9. TIME FOR CHANGE BURGESS PARK - REPORT FROM SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 

 Councillor John Friary, chair of scrutiny sub-committee A presented this 
scrutiny report to executive.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the strategic director of environment and housing in 
response to the recommendations of the scrutiny sub-committee A on 
Time for Change Burgess Park (set out in section 7 of the scrutiny report) 
were considered and noted.  
 
 
 

 

 



4 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

10. CORE STRATEGY PUBLICATION/SUBMISSION VERSION 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the core strategy publication/submission version (appendix A of 

the report) be agreed and recommended to council assembly for 
agreement for consultation. 

 
2. The changes suggested (as set out in table 1 of the report) were 

considered and necessary changes to the core strategy 
publication/submission version agreed.  

 
3. That it be noted that the report is accompanied by a sustainability 

appraisal, equalities impact assessment, consultation plan, 
consultation report setting out details of consultation carried out to 
date and appropriate assessment (appendices B to E and G). 

 
4. That ‘save’ the Southwark plan policies as set out in Appendix F of 

the report be agreed and recommended to council assembly for 
approval.  

 
5. That the changes set out in the addendum core strategy report 

(excluding housing) be approved  with the exception of: 
 

 Comment by Government Office for London on Delivery and 
Implementation Policy 11 on encouraging individuals to grow 
their own food.  It was agreed that this should remain within the 
Core Strategy. 

 
NOTE: In accordance with the budget and policy framework 
recommendations 1 and 4  will be referred to council assembly as 
recommendations. 
 

 

 
11. DISPOSAL OF FORMER OFFICES, PECKHAM ROAD SE5 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That West House, Central House, East House and South House, 

Peckham Road, London SE5, as shown on the plan at Appendix 1 of 
the report, be sold to the party identified and on terms set out on the 
closed agenda. 

 
2. That 29 Peckham Road, London SE5, as shown on the plan at 

Appendix 2, be sold to the party identified and on terms set out on 
the closed agenda. 

 
3. That it be noted that the proposed buyers will not require any 

additional land currently forming part of Lucas Gardens as a 
condition of purchase. 

 



5 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

4. That all necessary arrangements being made to vacate and clear the 
properties in order to facilitate the sale at a date to be agreed by the 
head of property. 

 
5. That arrangements to lease or licence parts of the properties back to 

the council be put in place if needed subject to the approval of the 
head of property. 

  
12. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASE 1 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the joint procurement of development and housing association 

partners with the Homes and Communities Agency using their 
developer panel be approved in principle and that the approval of the 
gateway 1 report (procurement strategy) be delegated to the strategic 
director of regeneration and neighbourhoods. 

 
2. That the phased commencement of the re-housing of phase 1 

residents be approved. 
 
3. That officers continue to explore all possible external funding sources 

to assist with the delivery of the project. 
 
4. That strategic dialogue continue with the Homes and Communities 

Agency to ensure commitment to the future availability of Social 
Housing Grant (SHG) funding and associated risks. 

 

 

 
13. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASES 2 & 3 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the success of the first stage of the bidding process be noted. 
 
2. That the  preparation of an Interim Outline Business Case (OBC) for 

a Private Finance Initiative (PFI) scheme for phases 2 and 3 of the 
Aylesbury Regeneration programme be approved. 

 
3. That officers report back following the interim outline business case 

and advise further on the detailed options appraisal and preferred 
approach for delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



6 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
  

14. MINUTES 
 

 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on September 29 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

 

 
15. DISPOSAL OF FORMER OFFICES, PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE5 
 

 

 The closed information in respect of this item was considered. See item 11 
above for the decision.  
 

 

 
16. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASE 1 
 

 

 The closed information in respect of this item was considered. See item 12 
above for the decision.  
 

 

 
17. AYLESBURY REGENERATION - PHASES 2 & 3 
 

 

 The closed information in respect of this item was considered. See item 13 
above for the decision.  
 

 

 
  

 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



7 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday October 20 2009 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 
OCTOBER 28 2009.  
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


